pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of the Underwriter

in respect of the Underwritten Shares have been fully discharged and the Underwriter is

not required to subscribe or procure the subscription for any Underwritten Shares.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$20.2 million and the net

proceeds from the Rights Issue, after deducting the underwriting commission and all

other relevant expenses, are estimated to be approximately HK$18.7 million. The

Company will apply the net proceeds of the Rights Issue in accordance with the proposed

use of proceeds set out in the section headed ‘‘REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF

THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND USE OF PROCEEDS’’ in the Prospectus.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all

reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and

after the completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Controlling Shareholder

Vertical Technology
(Note 1) 120,000,000 62.5% 180,000,000 62.5%

Public Shareholder 72,000,000 37.5% 108,000,000 37.5%

Total 192,000,000 100.00% 288,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Vertical Technology is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Boon. Therefore, Mr. Boon is deemed to

be interested in the Shares held by Vertical Technology under the SFO immediately before and after

completion of the Rights Issue.

2. The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals

and sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

– 4 –

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES AND REFUND CHEQUES

Share certificates for all fully-paid Rights Shares and refund cheques in respect of wholly

or partially unsuccessful applications for excess Rights Shares will be posted to those